
8  

 

 

 

Republic of the Philippines 
Province of Cagayan 

CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO 
City Hall, Carig, Tuguegarao City 

 OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

PB-G-2022-008 

November 22, 2022 

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF AGRICULTURAL 

MACHINERIES FOR THE USE OF THE 

TUGUEGARAO CITY DEMO FARM 

 
1. The City Government of Tuguegarao, through the General Fund CY 2022 intends to 

apply the sum of Three Million Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 3,800,000.00), 

being the ABC to payments under the contract for PB-G-2022-008. Bids received in 

excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

 

2. The City Government of Tuguegarao now invites bids for the above Procurement 

Project. Delivery of the Goods is not later than Seven (7) days after receipt of 

Notice to Proceed. Bidders should have completed, within TWO (2) YEARS from the 

date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description 

of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 

(Instructions to Bidders). 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non- 

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 

a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 

belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country 

the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino 

citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183. 

 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the City Government of 

Tuguegarao and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 

office hours (from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 PM Mondays to Fridays). 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on 

November 22, 2022 until 9:00 AM of December 12, 2022 from the BAC Secretariat, 

4F General Services Office (GSO), City Hall Building, Carig, Tuguegarao City and 



9  

upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Five Thousand Pesos (Php 5,000.00) 

pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB. The Procuring Entity shall allow 

the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person or through electronic 

means. 

 

6. The City Government of Tuguegarao, through its Bids and Awards Committee will 

hold a Pre-Bid Conference on November 29, 2022, 10:00 AM, at the 4F, City General 

Services Office, City Hall, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan which shall be open to 

prospective bidders. 

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through personal submission at the 

office address indicated below, not later than 2:00 PM of December 12, 2022. Late 

bids shall not be accepted. 

 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in 

the amount stated in ITB Clause 14. 

 

9. Bid opening shall be on December 12, 2022 at 2:00 PM at the 4F, General Services 

Office, City Hall Bldg., Carig, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan. Bids will be opened in 

the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the activity. 

 
 

10. The City Government of Tuguegarao reserves the right to reject any and all bids, 

declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award 

in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
 

11. For further information, please refer to: 

 
 

Engr. Emilio I. Matanguihan Jr. 

City Engineer’s Office 
City Hall Bldg. 

Enrile Blvd., Carig, Tuguegarao City 

Contact No. 09156983605 

 

 

Issued this 21st day of November 2022. 
 

 

 

 

 
ENGR. EMILIO I. MATANGUIHAN JR. 

BAC Chairman 



10  

INVITATION TO BID 
November 22, 2022 

 

PB-G-2022-008 

ABC: 3,800,000.00 

 

Supplier:    

Address:   

 

Contact No.:   

 

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF AGRICULTURAL MACHINERIES 
 

Item 

No. 
Unit Particulars Qty Unit Cost Amount 

 

1 

 

unit 

ROTARY TILLER 

with basic tools accessories and 

operator's manual. 

 

1 

  

  Specifications:    

Center gear/Gear type 
(drive ocation) 

32 pcs. L-type blades 

1,750 mm total width 

1,483 mm working width 

300 kg total weight 

Provision of After-Sales Services 
1. Warranty and durability of work- 

manship with Reference to PAES 
110:2001 and 168:2015 

2. The supplier must conduct 
training on the proper handling 
operation and maintenance of 
the unit 

3. Company-owned Authorized 
After Sales Service Center 
located at Cagayan with 
authority to supply from the 
manufacturer 

4. AMTEC Tested 



11  

Item 

No. 
Unit Particulars Qty Unit Cost Amount 

2 unit 
 MOBILE CIRCULATING DRYER 

WITH COMPLETE ACCESSORIES 
1 

  

  Specifications: 

Holding Capacity, minimum- 6 tons 

wet palay @ 28% moisture content 

Minimum drying rate: 2.06%/hr 

moisture reduction 

Dryer type: batch recirculating 

Moisture gradient: 1.3%/hr 

Product Quality 

-Cracked grain, 
% increase-2.33%(minimum) 

-Head rice, 
% decrease- 1.1%(minimum) 

-Hulled/damaged grain 

% increase- 2%(minimum) 

Heating system: Multi-fuel 

(Biomass/Diesel) 

With dust collection system 
With Bagging chute, 

with minimum capacity 

appropriate to the system 

With automatic temperature control 

Loading Hopper, 

Manual Unloading Head, 

Circulating Auger 

PTO Tumbler Shaft, 

Dryer Controls, 

Grain Sampler, 

Access Door to Plenum 

Vaporizer, Ladder 

Two tires, four Jack, Stands, 
Fun Clutch 

Furnace: 

- Type: indirect fired 

- Fuel: Biomass Fuel 

- Ash Control: uses cyclone to control 
ash 

- Feeding System: auger type 

- Temperature control: with temp 

controller 

Burner: 

- Electric Motor: 250 V(minimum) 

- Fuel Consumption (L/hr): 5-10 

- Heat Output (KJ/hr): 
315,360 (minimum) 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

                    Signature over printed name of   

        Owner/Representative 

   
Complete Accessories Specifications: 

    

Prime Duty = 25 KVA(minimum) 

STANDBY DUTY Generator 
=27.5 KVA(minimum) 

Moisture Meter 

Others: 

Provision of After Sales Service & 
One Year Warranty 

The supplier must conduct training 
on the proper handling operation 
and maintenance of the unit. 

TOTAL  


